
Policy and Resources Committee
Date: Friday, 18 December 2020
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Virtual

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November, 2020. 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5a.     Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Tuesday, 15 December, 2020 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.

5b.     Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Tuesday, 15 December, 2020 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 11.1.

Public Document Pack



5c.     Questions by Members

Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

6. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 - PROPOSALS FOR 
CONSULTATION (Pages 11 - 46)



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors A Leech
JE Green
P Gilchrist
P Cleary
M McLaughlin
J McManus
Y Nolan
P Stuart

C Spriggs
T Usher
T Anderson
W Clements
A Hodson
L Rennie
C Carubia

Deputy: Councillor J Robinson (In place of EA Grey) 

13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

14 APOLOGIES 

The Chair announced that apologies had been received from Councillor 
Elizabeth Grey, and Councillor Jean Robinson was deputising for her.

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.
 
Councillor Moira McLaughlin declared a personal interest in respect of agenda 
item 6 ‘The Provision of Food and Other Activities for Children in School 
Holidays during the Covid-19 Pandemic’ by virtue of her being a trustee of 
Feeding Birkenhead, Supporting Wirral and the Citizens Supermarket.
 
Councillor Julie McManus declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 ‘The 
Provision of Food and Other Activities for Children in School Holidays during 
the Covid-19 Pandemic’ by virtue of her work with the Little Centre 
Beechwood and her membership of the Gautby Road Play and Community 
Centre Joint Management Committee. 

16 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October, 2020, be 
approved and adopted as aa correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



17 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that no questions from either members of the public or 
Members had been submitted. Nor were there any statements or petitions to 
receive.

18 THE PROVISION OF FOOD AND ACTIVITIES FOR CHILDREN IN SCHOOL 
HOLIDAYS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The Chair introduced this item and referred to the Government’s recent 
reversal of its policy on provision of free school meals during school holidays, 
which had occurred after this report had been written and published.

The Director for Children, Families and Education, Paul Boyce, provided the 
Committee with an overview of the provision of free school meals (FSM) in 
school holidays during the Covid-19 emergency pandemic since March. The 
report also sets out proposals for the funding of FSM between Christmas and 
the end of the Easter holidays in 2021 and recommended a process for the 
development of a sustainable approach to the provision of FSM and support 
to eligible children in the medium and longer term. 

With regard to the recent 
[...]
trong, Assistant Chief Executive, introduced a report from the 
Director of Regeneration and Place which sought approval to dispose of the 
freehold interest of 78-80 New Chester Road, New Ferry, at nominal value, to 
New Ferry Community Land Trust Limited (CLT), following the refurbishment 
and renovation of the property. This followed the purchase of the property on 
behalf of the CLT for the purposes of carrying out a scheme of refurbishment 
to bring the building back into use, using the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
Combined Authority Town Centre Fund. 

The Chair thanked David Armstrong and all the officers involved in the work at 
New Ferry and commented that all the ward councillor were supportive of this 
proposal.

Resolved - That the Director of Law and Governance, in consultation 
with the Director of Regeneration and Place, be authorised to enter into 
a legal agreement with New Ferry Community Land Trust Ltd which 
requires the property to be renovated and refurbished to an acceptable 
standard, following which, the freehold of the property will be 
transferred to the CLT at nominal consideration, subject to the recipient 
meeting agreed conditions.

20 ESTABLISHMENT OF A LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services, introduced a report from the Director of 
Law and Governance on the establishment of a Local Plan Steering Sub-
Committee along with a Local Plan Working Group with the same 
membership. 

The Committee, at its previous meeting on 7 October, 2020 had resolved to 
recommend to Council that, as with the  previous Local Plan Advisory Group, 

Page 3



all political groups on the Council should be represented on the new Local 
Plan Sub-Committee. This recommendation was unanimously approved by 
Council, at its meeting on 19 October, 2020. This was on the understanding 
that the membership of the Working Group would mirror that of the Local Plan 
Steering Sub-Committee.

The Local Plan Working Group would enable a continuation of the detailed 
consideration, guidance and support for the production of the Wirral Local 
Plan previously undertaken by the former Local Plan Member Advisory Group.

On a motion by Councillor Anita Leech, seconded by the Chair, it was - 

Resolved – That, 

(1) the Local Plan Working Group be established with the Terms of 
Reference as attached to the Director’s report at Appendix 1, 
subject to an amendment to the quorum required being three and 
not four Members;

(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised as proper officer to carry out 
the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members of the 
Policy and Resources Committee to membership and substitute 
membership of the Local Plan Steering Sub-Committee and the 
Local Plan Working Group and to appoint those Members with 
effect from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the 
names of such Members;

(3) for clarity, both the Sub-Committee and Working Group will be time 
limited until the adoption of the Local Plan by the Council.

21 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET MONITOR FOR QUARTER TWO (APR - SEP) 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, introduced a report which provided a 
summary of the projected year-end revenue position as at the end of Quarter 
2 (September 2020) of the 2020/21 financial year, including: 

 the financial risk profile presented by the COVID-19 pandemic 
 a review of pressures and savings contained within the original budget 

position and 
 an update to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

The year-end forecast recorded as part of September’s financial monitoring 
activity represented an adverse variance to revenue budget of £24.074m; this 
comprised:

Page 4



 £21.448m adverse forecast variance in relation to revenue budget, 
stemming largely from matters arising through the COVID-19 
pandemic.    

 £2.480m forecast deficit on expected capital receipts, which support 
the revenue budget position via flexible use of capital receipts and; 

 £0.145m gap in direct COVID-19 funding against forecast 
requirements. 

The Government had recently announced further funding for Wirral of 
£5.428m for a Tranche 4 allocation, and £9.3m mitigations for Sales, Fees 
and Charges losses, which the Council was awaiting receipt. 

The Council’s financial position remained challenging and to a certain degree 
uncertain, with work underway to develop response activity following the 
initiation of Tier 3 status in the Liverpool City Region whilst details of the 
forthcoming Spending Round were awaited in relation to 2021/22 funding. 

The financial position was fluid and developing with the government having 
stated its continuing support to the sector. That said, the Council continued to 
limit spending to essential areas of service delivery only and Corporate 
Directors were supported to mitigate the risk of overspending. 

Shaer Halewood responded to a number of comments and questions from 
Members and agreed that she would circulate the letter which the Chief 
Executive had received from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
in which concern had been expressed over the Council’s financial position. 
She acknowledged the difficulties arising from the one year budget settlement 
which was due to be given on 25 November. Nothing had yet been received in 
writing from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government on 
the capitalisation directive application which had been submitted in the sum of 
£63.5m covering this year and next, 2020/21 and 2021/22, with an indicative 
plan to achieve this sum over the next five years based around outcomes for 
residents.

During the debate on this item, Members expressed their thanks to the 
Director of Children, Education and Families, all his staff and the two previous 
Cabinet portfolio holders for Children’s and Families, following the recent 
announcement that Children’s Services had now been brought out of special 
measures.

Paul Boyce, in response to a Member’s comment, agreed that he would 
circulate a response on the number of children with special needs in 
residential care and where they had been placed and the alternative 
residential provision being pursued.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Anita Leech, it was -

Page 5



A. Resolved - That the Policy and Resources Committee:

(1) notes the year-end forecast position at Quarter 2 of £24.074m 
adverse; 

(2) notes the risks posed to delivering on the savings proposals 
within the 2020-21 budget;

(3) notes the impact of funding and expenditure as a direct 
consequence of COVID-19, including the additional funding 
sources which have been identified, but as yet, not received;

(4) notes the revisions to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2020-2025. 

 
B. RECOMMENDED - To Council the increased budget in relation to 

Covid-19 funding of £42.538m, which is for Council use and note 
the additional £132.793m of funds that is to be made available to 
the Council for onward relay to other organisations as passported 
funding; a total sum of £175.33m is therefore the combined Covid-
19 funding being received by the Council based on current 
information. This recommendation supersedes the 
recommendation made by Policy and Resources Committee on 7 
October, following the recent notification of additional funding.   

The Chair then adjourned the meeting at 7.45pm for 10 minutes.

The meeting resumed at 7.58pm.

22 CAPITAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 2020/21 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, provided an update on the progress 
of the Capital Programme 2020/21 at the end of September 2020. The report  
recommended that the Committee agree the revised 2020/21 Capital 
Programme of £95.1 million which took account of re-profiling, virements, 
additional funding requirements and grant variations identified since the 
Capital Programme was formally agreed on 2 March 2020. 

Shaer Halewood responded to a number of comments in respect of some of 
the schemes to receive additional funding and David Armstrong, Assistant 
Chief Executive, clarified the position with regard to the reasons for additional 
expenditure from virements required for the West Kirby Sailing School.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Jeff Green, it was -

Page 6



A. RECOMMENDED – 

(1) to Council the approval of additional funding for the 
schemes detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the report as follows:

 Children’s System Rationalisation - £0.826m (over a 
three year period)

 Tree Strategy Delivery - £0.208m (over a four year 
period)

 Allotments Sites Expansion - £0.127m
 Birkenhead Temporary Market Pre-Development Costs 

- £50,000
 Concerto Development Asset Management System - 

£42,000 (over a two year period)
 Capitalisation of Salaries - £0.5m

(2) to Council the approval of the revised Capital Programme of 
£95.1 million for 2020-21, including the virements referred to 
in paragraph 3.7 of the report. 

B. Resolved – That this Committee agrees that the outcome of the 
on-going review and reprofiling of the Capital Programme is 
reported to members in the next quarterly capital monitoring 
report.

23 COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT 2021/2022 (TAX BASE, DISCOUNTS AND 
EXEMPTIONS AND LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME) 

A report by the Director of Resources brought together related issues 
regarding the proposed Council Tax Base for 2021/22 upon which the annual 
billing and Council Tax levels would be set; the proposed Council Tax 
Discounts including Local Discounts, exemptions for 2021/22 and the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme to be used during 2021/22. These needed to 
be approved by Council by 31 January 2021. 

RECOMMENDED - To Council the following: 

(1) The figure of 94,198.6 be approved as the Council Tax Base for 
2021/22 subject to the items below being approved; 

(2) The level and award of each local discount for 2021/22 be:

Wirral Women’s & Children’s Aid 

To continue to award Wirral Women & Children’s Aid 100% 
discount. This remains unchan
[...]
ed the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Investment Guidance. 

Whilst in past years Treasury Management had generated savings against 
budget the COVID situation had contributed to the current forecast being:
 
 A projected overspend of £2.3 million on Treasury activities was 

presented at the midyear point, which was attributable to 2020/21 budget 
savings that were considered to be of a high risk of not being achieved 
due to implementation delays emanating from COVID response activity 
and significant changes in interest rates on investments. 

In response to a Member’s comment, the Director agreed to supply further 
information in respect of where the consultation, ‘Future Lending Terms’ 
(paragraph 3.36 of  the report) was up to.

Resolved - That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2020/21 
be noted.

25 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

A report by the Director of Law and Governance advised how the Committee, 
in co-operation with the other Policy and Service Committees, was 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee work 
programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of 
the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which were within 
the remit of the Committee. 

It was envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination 
of key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. The report 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its 
work across the municipal year. The work programme for the Committee was 
attached as an appendix to the report. 

Resolved – That the proposed Policy and Resources Committee work 
programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year, be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Friday, 18 December 2020

REPORT TITLE: DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 – PROPOSALS 
FOR CONSULTATION

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (S151 OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY
This report is part of the Council’s formal budget process, as set out in the constitution and 
in accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 
2021/22. 

The report provides an update on the Budget process for 2021/22 previously reported to 
Policy & Resources Committee on 7 October 2020.  
 
It must be noted that the Council has applied for a capitalisation directive to mitigate the   
specific, unfunded financial impact associated with Covid-19. At the time of writing the 
report, there is no formal notification of the award of this directive, however it has been 
assumed it will be successful for the purposes of budget consultation. As the capitalisation 
directive relates only to Covid-19 pressures, it cannot be used for other pressures and as 
such, other savings are required to ensure Wirral can deliver a balanced budget for 
2021/22. 

Policy and Resources Committee must recommend a 2021/22 balanced Budget proposal to 
the Council for its meeting in March 2021, it is good practice for the residents of Wirral to 
have their say on budget proposals and so the purpose of this report is to agree the budget 
proposals that will go out for public consultation. 

This is a key decision which affects all Wards within the Borough.

 
RECOMMENDATIONS
 
That the Committee:
 

1) Approve the financial proposals for 2021/22 that will be subject to consultation and 
subsequent consideration by Policy & Resources Committee in February 2021.

2) Agree that this decision is urgent and therefore not subject to review.
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) is required to recommend a Budget to the 
Council for its meeting in March 2021. The Council has to set a budget for 2021/22 
by 11 March by law. The issues detailed in this report support the recommendation 
which is a key step in facilitating the Policy and Resources Committee to be in a 
position to recommend a Budget proposal.

1.2 The Council’s Budget supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan and is key to ensuring 
the Council is financially stable. Our residents and businesses expect to be informed 
and consulted about how services are going to be run and how their money is going 
to be raised and spent. The benefits of consulting with residents are: 

 to improve planning, policy and decision making
 to make better use of resources
 to access new information, ideas and suggestions
 to encourage greater participation in the activities of the council
 to govern by consent (a full and fair consultation, with careful consideration of all 

views, can strengthen the legitimacy of the prevailing view among those people 
not in favour of the final decision)

 to measure residents’ satisfaction with the council
 to shape council activities around residents’ needs and aspirations

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Do nothing, however this has not been considered as Wirral Council would be 
contravening section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Council 
is committed to hearing the views of the residents of Wirral.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Three critical matters influence the budget for 2021/22, these are:
 National Spending Review by Government
 Progress of the Capitalisation Directive
 Progress of Budget proposals through the transition year of 2020/21

3.2 It should be noted that the formal notification of the National Spending Review and 
the Capitalisation Directive are unknown at the time of writing the report and the 
presented figures represent best estimates based on intelligence available. 

2021/22 Budget Gap Position

3.3 The Policy and Resources Committee meeting in February will consider:
• The outcome of the consultation
• Any final recommendations from the Policy & Service Committees

Page 12



• The out
[...]
omes and resourcing can be managed.  
The positive impact of these proposals are expected to begin to materialise in 
2021/22, and have a long-lasting, positive impact.

3.10 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority considered the recommendations 
from the Merseytravel Committee on 16 January 2020.  In overall terms the 
Transport Levy has increased from £95.4m to £97.4m, representing an increase of 
2.1%, with Wirral’s share of the costs increasing by approximately £0.4m to £22.1m. 
This increase reflects some of the financial challenges faced by Merseytravel, 
primarily arising from pay and contract inflation and reductions in Special Rail Grant.

3.11 The Merseyside Recycling & Waste Authority will meet on 5 February 2021 to agree 
the final Levy for 2021/22.  However, the proposed Levy for Wirral is £17.6m, 
representing an increase of £0.2m (1.4%) on the 2020/21 charge of £17.4m and this 
value has been included in the latest budget proposal for 2021/22.

MHCLG Capitalisation Directive

3.12 At the 7 October 2020 meeting, the Policy and Resources Committee supported the 
formal application to MHCLG to request a capitalisation directive from HM Treasury 
on the Council’s behalf. At the time of writing the report, there is no formal 
notification of the award of this directive, however it is assumed it is successful for 
the purposes of budget consultation. As the capitalisation directive relates only to 
Covid-19 pressures, it cannot be used for other pressures and as such, other 

Page 14



savings are required to ensure Wirral can deliver a balanced budget for 2021/22. 
This request represents an exceptional action taken to mitigate a short-term budget 
gap, which poses long term financial risks, caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

3.13 There are 3 core conditions associated with the application of this directive:

 The Council should make a single request, not separate and distinct annual 
requests

 The Council does not delay any difficult decisions in r
[...]
sure. The details 
have not yet been received for this but an estimation of a £2.75m has been made.

3.25 Wirral is also expected to benefit by £0.3m from the extension of the New Homes 
Bonus grant and Public Health funding remaining flat in real terms.  

3.26 2021/22 Budget assumptions currently include a £1.1m increase in pay and 
pension costs in 2021/22 for the 3 year pay award previously agreed. Clarification 
is being sought on how the announcement of a public sector pay pause impacts a 
pay award already in place. If it is delayed by a year, a £250 pay increase for the 
lowest paid (under £24k per year) workers would reduce this pressure by £500k.  

2021/22 Transitional Budget and Proposals

3.27 In October 2020, Policy and Resources Committee agreed to a five-stage transitional 
budget process for 2021/22. This report includes the proposals to be presented to 
the public.

3.28 The pathway of the proposals to this point includes:

 Officer presentation of budget proposals for 2021/22 to individual Policy and 
Service Committees, in the form of workshops during October, November and 
the beginning of December. 

 Policy and Service Committees debated and discussed these proposals 
considering:

o Impact on residents 
o Impact on the workforce 
o Impact on Wirral as a place 
o Level of risk 
o Impact on the future ability of the area to generate income or avoid 

future pressures
o Whether the service is statutory 
o Where the service is non-statutory, what beneficial outcomes it 

generates

3.29 Committee members were encouraged to identify and submit their own ideas for 
proposals for Officers to work up. The usual process for Committees would be to 
identify and submit their own ideas for budget savings to form part of the budget 
setting process, however for this transition year, Officers have submitted potential 

Page 17



savings to Committee members to consider initially and any other proposals they 
also wish to consider have been noted for revie
[...]
ents in recent years after being rated “inadequate” back in 2016. 
The improvements are in part because the authority made the decision to invest in the service and because of the hard work and 
dedication of those who work there. 
A family’s history should not and will not impact on the ambition of children in Wirral. We are focussed on breaking the cycle of 
poor outcomes and low ambition, raising the aspirations of every child in Wirral – regardless of where they live or their 
background. Our job is to encourage, and inspire, and we are relentless in pursuit of that goal. We will enable families to bring 
up children in safe, happy and secure environments.

OPTION VALUE NARRATIVE
Explore reduction in Youth Provision  £200,000 Activities for young people can help with educational outcomes and 

prevent child criminal exploitation, child sexual exploitation and anti-social 
behaviour. We are looking at exploring a reduction in Youth Provision, 
which would result in a potential saving of £200,000

Modernisation & Social Care 
combined: Staff Efficiency Savings

 £102,000 Children's Services includes preventative and support services that are 
both statutory and non-statutory and which support each other and are 
closely integrated. Their work includes ensuring vulnerable children who 
are being harmed or abused are protected and kept safe and families get 
the help they need. We are looking at combining the Modernisation & 
Social Care offer, which would result in a potential saving of £102,000

Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee
As a council we are supporting active travel networks that work for all, increased recycling and reduction in the overall collected 
general waste (non-recycling) per household. We are focused on increased our own energy efficiency in Council-owned buildings 
and look to increase in the number of wildflower verges in Wirral.
The council’s budget situation means all services which are not legally required to be provided
[...]
these changes have 
been put into place. 
 
 

Overview of financial position 
 
As part of our 2019/20 audit we have been monitoring the Council’s financial position. 
We are undertaking similar reviews at all Council’s due to the impact COVID 19 on all 
councils. This is important at Wirral due to the Council’s own relatively low level of 
general fund and earmarked reserves. From my discussions with you and the Director 
of Resources, and my review of the 27 July 2020 Cabinet Report entitled ‘Revenue 
Monitoring 2020/21, Quarter One I note that the impacts on Wirral are significant. I Page 39



Commercial in confidence 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 2 

 

 

understand that the Council has now applied for a capitalisation directive to support its 
financial position in 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
I have set out my thoughts and concerns below. 
 
Prior financial periods 
 
I note that the Council developed ‘the plan’ from a relatively weak financial position. 
 
By the end of the 2017/18 financial year General Fund Balances were at £24.856m but 
£15m of these reserves were used in 2018/19 to support children’s social care services 
following an inadequate assessment from the CQC. As you are aware, in our 2018/19 
Audit Findings Report (AFR) we reported that: 

‘The general fund balance at March 2019 is £10.7m which is a decrease of £14.2m 
from the closing balance at March 2018. The Council has set a minimum general fund 
balance of £10m going forward which it considers to be a reasonable level in case of 
unforeseen financial difficulties. Overall available revenue reserves has fallen from 
£106m in March 2015 to £70m at March 2019. Looking forward, the revised MTFS 
shows an accumulative budget gap of £67m over the four years with expected savings 
of £45m to be achieved in 2019/20 to balance the budget. The Council will no longer 
be looking to rely on one off funding to meet the provision of services. It is however, 
anticipating income to be generated through the Grow
[...]
y on board with the current situation, 
and I have shared your letter with them and with the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee. 

I will continue to keep you updated of our position and the outcome of our 
submission for the capitalisation directive 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Paul Satoor 
Chief Executive 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 - Proposals for Consultation
	Appendix 1 Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2 Medium Term Financial Plan Extract
	Appendix 3 Grant Thornton Letter final
	Background
	Overview of financial position
	Prior financial periods
	2020/21
	Reserves

	Council response
	Audit Response
	Mark C Stocks

	Appendix 4 PS110




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Friday, 18 December 2020

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors A Leech
JE Green
P Gilchrist
P Cleary
M McLaughlin
EA Grey
J McManus

Y Nolan
P Stuart
T Anderson
W Clements
A Hodson
L Rennie
C Carubia

Deputies: Councillors B Kenny (In place of C Spriggs)
J Robinson (In place of T Usher) 

26 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

27 APOLOGIES 

The Chair announced that apologies had been received from Councillors 
Christine Spriggs and Tom Usher and that Councillors Brian Kenny and Jean 
Robinson were deputising for them respectively.

28 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

29 MINUTES 

The Committee were asked to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 November, 2020.

In respect of minute 20, ‘Establishment of a Local Plan Working Group’, Vicki 
Shaw, Head of Legal Services, made a point of clarification in that at the end 
of the final sentence of the second paragraph of the preamble the following 
words should be added, ‘… in also being made up of one Member from each 
of the Council’s political groups.’



On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Anita Leech, it was –

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November, 2020, 
be approved and adopted as a correct record, subject to the above 
amendment.

30 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that one question had been received from a member of 
the public and invited Louise Stothard to put her question, which was:

“When will Wirral Borough Council stop felling trees, we’ve lost over 6,000 
trees?”

The Chair responded that she would be referring the question to the 
Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee for when it next 
meets and that they could provide a much more detailed response.

Councillor Elizabeth Grey commented, as Chair of the Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee, that she was content for the question 
to be referred.

31 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 

The Chair reported that no statements were to be received and that there 
were no petitions submitted, nor questions from Members.

32 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 - PROPOSALS FOR 
CONSULTATION 

The Chair introduced the report on the budget proposals for consultation and 
spoke of the unprecedented challenges which Wirral along with Councils 
across the country was going through, in particularly financially. She referred 
to the impact Covid had had on service delivery and the ability to generate 
income, from Council services such as leisure centres. There were still areas 
outside of Covid which continued to present financial pressures on the budget 
and these were what formed the £10m of proposals to be consulted upon. 

The Chair thanked everyone for their participation in the workshop meetings, 
at which a consensus had been reached on the proposals in the report for 
consultation.

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, spoke to the report, which was part 
of the Council’s formal budget process, as set out in the constitution and in 
accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable 
budget for 2021/22. The report provided an update on the Budget process for 
2021/22 previously reported to this Committee on 7 October 2020.  



The Council had applied for a capitalisation directive to mitigate the specific, 
unfunded financial impact associated with Covid-19. At the time of writing the 
report, there had been no formal notification of the award of this directive, 
however, it had been assumed it would be successful for the purposes of 
budget consultation. As the capitalisation directive related only to Covid-19 
pressures, it could not be used for other pressures and as such, other savings 
were required to ensure Wirral could deliver a balanced budget for 2021/22.

Each year the Council did have between £16m and £20m worth of pressures, 
which had to be mitigated in the form of savings. She highlighted some of the 
demand pressures such as from Adult Social Care and Children and Families 
Service. A draft funding settlement had been received from the government 
on 17 December which was subject to a consultation period running until 16 
January, 2021, although until a final settlement figure was received after the 
consultation ended, potentially at the end of January, the final budget gap 
would not be known. 

The Committee had to recommend a 2021/22 balanced Budget proposal to 
the Council for its meeting in March 2021, it was good practice for the 
residents of Wirral to have their say on budget proposals and so the purpose 
of this report was to agree the budget proposals that would go out for public 
consultation. 

Shaer Halewood responded to a number of comments made by Members and 
elaborated on the process for issuing a Section 114 Notice.

The Chair thanked all the committees and their Chairs which had been 
involved in the process and emphasised that this was the start of the budget 
setting process with many variables yet to play out. She stressed the 
importance of as many residents as possible getting involved in the 
consultation.

Members expressed the view that this was an appropriate document to go out 
to public consultation and on a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor 
Paul Stuart, it was -  

Resolved (unanimously) – That the Policy and Resources Committee:

(1) Approves the financial proposals for 2021/22 that will be subject to 
consultation and subsequent consideration by Policy and Resources 
Committee in February 2021. 

(2) Agrees that this decision is urgent and therefore not subject to 
review.


